Luminor Interim Report 2Q 2024 19

CHANGE IN PRESENTATION
To improve readability, the content and structure of the Statements of profit or loss and Statement of Financial position were
reviewed during half year 2024. In the Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss, previously, resolution fees were included in
‘Other operating expense – net’ and the Lithuanian bank tax in ‘Total income tax’. From 2024 these items are presented in a
new row ‘Bank taxes and resolution fee’. See also Note 8.  The Lithuanian bank tax was also included in Consolidated Statement
of Cash flows “Profit before tax” and reduced “Income tax paid”.  The effect of these amendments for comparable periods was:

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss  2Q23   1H23

€m As reported
previously

Change As
restated

 As reported
previously

Change As
restated

Other operating expense - net -2.5 +0.5 -2.0  -4.5 +1.5 -3.0

Gain on derecognition of non-financial assets - net - - -  - +0.3 0.3

Bank taxes and resolution fee - -7.3 -7.3  - -8.6 -8.6

Lithuanian bank tax -6.8 +6.8 -  -6.8 +6.8 -

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss   2023

€m   As reported
previously

Change As
restated

Other operating expense - net   -16.7 +3.6 -13.1

Bank taxes and resolution fee   - -33.7 -33.7

Total income tax   -78.5 +30.1 -48.4

Consolidated Statement of Cash flows  1H23   2023

€m As reported
previously

Change As
restated

 As reported
previously

Change As
restated

Profit before tax 140.0 -6.8 133.2  273.2 -30.1 243.1

Income tax paid -16.8 +6.8 -10.0  -49.7 +30.1 -19.6

In the Statement of Financial Position, based on IAS 1 requirements, from 2024 restricted balances with central and other banks
are presented in ‘Other assets’ and, according to IAS 12, Deferred tax liabilities are presented separately. See also Note 12.
Within liabilities, one account moved from ‘Loans and deposits from credit institutions’ to ‘Other liabilities’ due to clarification
of the nature of the balance. The effect of these amendments for comparable date was:
Consolidated Statement of Financial position   31 December 2023

€m   As reported
previously

Change As
restated

Assets

Cash and balances with central banks   3,184.9 -115.8 3,069.1

Balances with banks   56.2 -8.7 47.5

Deferred tax assets   8.9 +1.1 10.0

Other assets   63.4 +124.5 187.9

Total   15,492.1 +1.1 15,493.2

Liabilities

Loans and deposits from credit institutions   224.3 -12.0 212.3

Deferred tax liabilities   - +1.1 1.1

Other liabilities   134.5 +12.0 146.5

Total   13,714.0 +1.1 13,715.1

20 Luminor Interim Report 2Q 2024

2. General risk management policies
CREDIT RISK
Impairment policies
Luminor recognises credit losses in accordance with the requirements of IFRS 9, applying a forward-looking ECL approach, as
per the Annual Report. The impairment calculation approach was unchanged in the second quarter of 2024.

Three-year projections of macroeconomic variables and probability weights are prepared for each Baltic country. These were
most recently prepared in the fourth quarter of 2023 to reflect, mainly, possible consequences of prevailing geopolitics, high
and persistent inflation, and increased interest rates. The projections of macroeconomic variables and probability weights were